

http://www.kuhs.ac.in AAhV-jmD-kLGTB-JlcI



KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

KUHS – Exam General A – Issuance of Rank Certificates to all eligible MD/MS Ayurveda students included in the rank list- Decision No. 82.49 of the 82nd meeting of the Governing Council - Implemented - Orders issued.

EXAMINATION (GENERAL- A) BRANCH

U.O.No : 88/2025/exam/KUHS

Date : 31-01-2025

Read:-

- 1. Note no. 2024/17360/1/EX AYS-A2(KUHS) dated 23.09.2024
- 2. Decision No. 40.17 of the 40th meeting of the Board of Examinations dated 03.10.2024.
- 3. Decision No. 82.49 of the 82nd meeting of the Governing Council dated 31.12.2024.

<u>ORDER</u>

According to MD/MS Ayurveda 2016 Regulation , Clause 1.22- Declaration of Rank, Rank Certificates for the First, Second, and Third rank holders in P.G. courses are issued upon request. However, the fact that most students from the Rank list request their certificates at varying times creates practical difficulties in processing these applications effectively.

2. To streamline administrative procedures, Rank Certificates for all students listed in the rank lists have been prepared and issued starting from the 14th Convocation, regardless of formal requests from the students. Similarly, for students admitted in 2020, among the 14 specialties of the Final Year MD/MS Ayurveda Regular examinations , Rank Certificates were processed and issued at the 19th Convocation prior to receiving individual requests , subject to the ratification of the Board of Examinations.

3. After detailed discussions on the matter , the 40 th meeting of the Board of Examinations vide paper read 2nd as above has ratified the action of issuing Rank certificates of all the students of 2020 admission among the 14 specialties of the Final Year MD/MS Ayurveda Regular examinations in the 19th Convocation before receiving the individual requests and also recommended to issue the Rank Certificates to all eligible students who have secured first, second and third ranks in the 14 specialties of the MD/MS Ayurveda course from the 2021 admission onwards.

4. The 82nd Governing Council vide paper read as 3rd above has considered the above recommendations of the Board of Examinations and resolved to approve the same.

5. In light of the above, the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has accorded sanction to implement the above recommendations of the Board of Examinations with respect to issueance of Rank certificates to all eligible students who have secured the First, Second and Third ranks in the 14 specialties of the MD/MS Ayurveda course from the 2021 admission onwards.

6. Orders are issued accordingly.



By the order of the Vice Chancellor,

Prof (Dr.) S Anilkumar **Controller of Examinations.**

AYUSH Section

Copy To:

То

PS to VC, PA to PVC, PA to Registrar, PA to CE, JR/DR (Examination), DCE, AR-I, SM-IT-Web updates, Stock file, FC, KSAD

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer

SSUL